Interfund loans 73,544

Total 17,042,896$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic finance statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year except for $11,081,378 of the governmental activities
intergovernmental receivables due from the Ohio School Facilities Commission.  This intergovernmental
receivable will be collected over approximately two years as the District continues various construction
projects.

LABRAE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

39

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to the reclassification
of funds (see Note 2.H. for detail) and due to reclassifications between categories previously reported:

Restated

Balance Balance
   06/30/02   Adjustments   06/30/02

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 242,376$   -$   242,376$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 242,376   -   242,376

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Other improvements 325,082   (44,126)   280,956
  Buildings 5,705,452   44,126   5,749,578
  Furniture and equipment 3,688,493   325,003   4,013,496
  Vehicles 1,117,877   -   1,117,877

-
Total capital assets, being depreciated 10,836,904   325,003   11,161,907

Less: accumulated depreciation (6,945,833)   (170,783)   (7,116,616)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 4,133,447$   154,220$  4,287,667$

LABRAE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

40

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated

Balance at Balance at
   06/30/02   Additions  Deductions   06/30/03

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 242,376$   22,172$   -$   264,548$
  Construction-in-progress -   1,861,258   -   1,861,258
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 242,376   1,883,430   -   2,125,806

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Other improvements 280,956   -   -   280,956
  Buildings 5,749,578   -   -   5,749,578
  Furniture and equipment 4,013,496   119,033   (34,893)   4,097,636
  Vehicles 1,117,877   -   -   1,117,877
Total capital assets, being depreciated 11,161,907   119,033   (34,893)   11,246,047

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Other improvements (266,555)   (783)   -   (267,338)
  Buildings (3,993,200)   (82,225)   -   (4,075,425)
  Furniture and equipment (2,392,822)   (215,910)   33,444   (2,575,288)
  Vehicles (464,039)   (103,287)   -   (567,326)
Total accumulated depreciation (7,116,616)   (402,205)   33,444   (7,485,377)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 4,287,667$   1,600,258$  (1,449)$   5,886,476$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 179,112$
  Special 10,821
  Vocational 3,661

Support Services:
  Pupil 14,139
  Instructional staff 47,541
  Administration 14,793
  Fiscal 3,016
  Operations and maintenance 11,175
  Pupil transportation 98,518
  Central 520
  Extracurricular activities 5,509
  Food service operations 13,400

Total depreciation expense 402,205$

LABRAE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS